

CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH LOWER CASTAWAYS AQUATIC COMPLEX PB&R AD HOC COMMITTEE AGENDA

Community Room- 100 Civic Center Dr

Wednesday, February 12, 2025 - 5:00 PM

Lower Castaways Aquatic Complex PB&R Ad Hoc Committee Members:
Hassan Archer, Commissioner
Diane Daruty, Commissioner
Keira Kirby, Commissioner

Staff Members:

Seimone Jurjis, Assistant City Manager Sean Levin, Recreation & Senior Services Director Jim Houlihan, Deputy Public Works Director Tom Sandefur, Assistant City Engineer Mariah Stinson, Administrative Support Specialist

The Lower Castaways Aquatic Complex Subcommittee is subject to the Ralph M. Brown Act. Among other things, the Brown Act requires that the Lower Castaways Aquatic Complex Subcommittee agenda be posted at least seventy-two (72) hours in advance of each regular meeting and that the public be allowed to comment on agenda items before the Commission and items not on the agenda but are within the subject matter jurisdiction of the Lower Castaways Aquatic Complex Subcommittee. The Chair may limit public Comments to a reasonable amount of time, generally three (3) minutes per person.

It is the intention of the City of Newport Beach to comply with the Americans with Disabilities Act ("ADA") The City of Newport Beach's goal is to comply with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) in all respects. If, as an attendee or a participant at this meeting, you will need special assistance beyond what is normally provided, we will attempt to accommodate you in every reasonable manner. Please contact the Recreation & Senior Services Department at least forty-eight (48) hours prior to the meeting to inform us of your particular needs and to determine if accommodation is feasible at (949) 644-3158 or recreation@newportbeachca.gov.

As a member of the public, if you would like to participate in this meeting, you can participate via the following options:

- 1. You can submit your comments and questions in writing for Lower Castaways Aquatic Complex Subcommittee consideration by sending them to the Lower Castaways Aquatic Complex Subcommittee at recreation@newportbeachca.gov. To give the Lower Castaways Aquatic Complex Subcommittee adequate time to review your questions and comments, please submit your written comments by Monday, February 11, 2025, at 5:00 p.m.
- 2. In person in the Community Room; 100 Civic Center Drive, Newport Beach, CA 92660.

Please know that it is important to allow public participation at this meeting. While the City does not expect there to be any changes to the above process for participating in this meeting, if there is a change, the information will be posted to the City's website.

NOTICE REGARDING PRESENTATIONS REQUIRING USE OF CITY EQUIPMENT

Any presentation requiring the use of the City of Newport Beach's equipment must be submitted to the Recreation Department 24 hours prior to the scheduled meeting.

I. CALL MEETING TO ORDER

II. PUBLIC COMMENTS

Members of the public are invited to comment on non-agenda items of public interest. Speakers are limited to three minutes.

III. PRESENTATION OF AQUATIC COMPLEX CONCEPT

IV. ADJOURNMENT